KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1952 SEASON
President: A O Tomlinson Chairman: Gen Sec: G P Witcomb
Assistant Sec: B Johnson. Treasurer: A Ridgeway. Auditor: H G Gray.
Life Members: F Gill, H Hodgett, B Lambert.
Vice Presidents: N B Armstrong, R E Attewell, N F Bayliss, B Bloor, R Boyle, L Carlisle, J Catlin,
H R Cox, R Dean, A Ford, Rev G Fry, J W Greenaway, W Gunn, F Hall, R W Hay, H Hebb, L Hebb,
H R Hilton, J A Kennerwell, B Lambert, A Marshall, Sir D McCraith, H Mills, J A Pike, C H Redgate,
Dr M Russell, E Sadler, F C Scott, D Sharpe, L Sharpe, W Street, J Swann, J Tyler, C W Warth,
C E Wheater, Dr E D Wortley, D Wright, S R Wright, W Yarnall.
Welfare Committee: W Attewell; R R Armstrong; L Bloor; J Brettle; W Gunn; K Hodgett;
W Lacey; J Longworth; J Oldham; J Reeve (Snr); J Reid; Dr M Russell; J W Reid; W Street;
C Underwood; A Wood.
Selection Committee: C Blatherwick; J Brettle; H R Henson; J Oldham; J Reeve Snr; J W Reid,;
A Ridgeway; A Wood.

1% XT Captain: H R Henson Vice Capt: J W Reid

2" XT Captain: J Oldham Vice Capt: L Bloor

Junior XI Captain: J Disney Junior Vice Capt: B Johnson.
Umpire: Scorer: E Wood
Groundsman: Jack Longworth. Ground: Rectory Field.

Review of the Season:
Mr William Gunn, Club President elect for the 1953 season offered a cup for the Best Club Bowling
Performance, so that trophies were available for both batting and bowling.

Charlie Underwood had an outstanding year with the bat and walked off with the Webster Cup — the fourth
time he has held it. He was the first player in the history of the club to score centuries in two successive
innings.

Keith Hodgett (pictured right, practising) was presented with a bat for the
most promising junior and Jeff Disney was awarded a pair of batting gloves
to mark his scoring of two 50°s during his first season in senior cricket,
coupled with the recognition of his outstanding record as Captain of the
Junior XI.

TEAM RECORDS:
Pld AW D L
15 X1 15 8 4 3
2M X] 10 2 0 8
Sunday XI 4 3 0 1
Junior XI 6 5 0 1
Midweek XI 7 6 0 1




SEASON 1952 continued...

15 XI FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS (includes Sunday, Bank Holiday & Evenings)...

03.05.1952
10.05.1952
17.05.1952
24.05.1952
26.05.1952
28.05.1952
31.05.1952
02.06.1952
03.06.1952
07.06.1952
08.06.1952
11.06.1952
14.06.1952
21.06.1952
24.06.1952
28.06.1952
05.07.1952
06.07.1952
12.07.1952
19.07.1952
23.07.1952
30.07.1952
04.08.1952
09.08.1952
10.08.1952
16.08.1952
23.08.1952
30.08.1952

FOREST AMATEURS
EDWINSTOWE
KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE
JOHN PLAYER II
CHILWELL

ALL HALLOWS
SANDIACRE

BLYTHE

PORCHESTER

CWS COLLEGE
WYMONDHAM
MIDLAND MAGNETO
ALLEN SOLLY & Co
OXTON

TOM HINCHLIFFE XI
RUDDINGTON

NOTTS WAVERLEY
LENTON UNITED

OLD NOTTINGHAMIANS
BURLINGTON AMATEURS
NOTTS COUNTY FC
NOTTINGHAM FOREST FC
DERBY ROAD BAPTISTS
ALLEN SOLLY & Co

TP P IZTP>PITPI>IODP>IIP>P>IOITP>ITIICT> T

1% XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 6 Completed Innings)

C UNDERWOOD

A BENNETT

J ARMSTRONG
J W REID

H R HENSON
JDISNEY

R R ARMSTRONG

W ATTEWELL

JLONGWORTH

B FORD

Also Batted...
T HINCHLIFFE
W LACEY
JREEVE
L E FLETCHER

Not Out

HUCKNALL
SANDIACRE
BLYTHE
NOTTINGHAM YMCA
Matches  Innings
18 18 3
9 9 2
14 14 0
14 14 3
13 13 2
12 12 1
12 12 2
12 12 2
15 15 2
13 13 1
1 1 0
1 1 0
2 1 0
1 1 1

HS
113
32
52
55
59
53%
53%
30
29
34

26
3
16

6*

Match Abandoned
Won by 4 runs
Won by 9 wkts
Won by 4 runs

?

?

Won by 4 runs

0

Won by 5 runs
Won by 150 runs
9

2

Match Abandoned
Lost by 3 wkts

?

Drawn

?

Won by 6 runs
Won by 4 wkts
Draw

Won by 7 runs
Won by 129 runs

Total Runs Ave
594 39.60
149 21.30
284 20.30
214 19.50
177 16.10
176 16.00
144 14.40
119 11.90
148 11.40
127 10.60

26 26.00

3 3.00
16 16.00
6



1952 SEASON continued...

Best off the Bat...
Runs Player Opposition
113 C UNDERWOOD V  HUCKNALL
105*  C UNDERWOOD V  SANDIACRE
71 C UNDERWOOD V  OLD NOTTINGHAMIANS
59 H R HENSON V  BURLINGTON AMATEURS
55 J W REID v ?
54 C UNDERWOOD V  LENTON UNITED
52 J ARMSTRONG V  SANDIACRE
50 J ARMSTRONG V  BURLINGTON AMATEURS
15 XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 60 overs)
Overs Maidens Runs Wkts
JREEVE 139.4 30 237 39
H R HENSON 140 27 324 37
A BENNETT 60.5 11 112 15
R R ARMSTRONG 120 21 292 32
W ATTEWELL 169 42 367 38
Best with the Ball...
Figures  Player Opposition
7-28 H R HENSON V  HUCKNALL
6-18 JREEVE V  JOHN PLAYERS II
5-3 W ATTEWELL V  KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE
15 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches Stumpings
J W REID 6 2 B FORD
C UNDERWOOD 6 JLONGWORTH
J ARMSTRONG 5 W ATTEWELL
JLONGWORTH 5 JDISNEY
H R HENSON 4 L FLETCHER
R R ARMSTRONG 3 JREEVE
A BENNETT 3 T HINCHLIFFE

Venue Date
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10.08.1952
16.08.1952
12.07.1952
19.07.1952
00.00.1952
06.07.1952
16.08.1952
19.07.1952

Ave
6.77
8.76
7.47
9.13
9.66

Venue Date

A 10.08.1952
H 24.05.1952

H 17.05.1952
Catches Stumpings
3
3
2
2
1
1
0 1



1952 SEASON continued...

2" X1 FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS (includes Bank Holiday)...

10.05.1952  WEST BRIDGFORD BRITISH LEGION H ?
17.05.1952 ST CATHERINES A Won by 40 runs
24.05.1952  CAR COLSTON A Lostby?
26.05.1952  CHILWELL I A ?
07.06.1952  VERNON ATHLETIC H Lostby?
14.06.1952  NETHER BROUGHTON A Lostby?
21.06.1952  BESTWOOD PARK 1T H Won by 3 wkts
28.06.1952  NOTTINGHAM SCHOOLMASTERS II A ?
05.07.1952  LONGFORD A Lostby 5 wkts
12.07.1952  NETHER BROUGHTON A ?
19.07.1952  NOTTINGHAM SCHOOLMASTERS II H ?
04.08.1952  HUCKNALL BOURNE METHODISTS A Won by 67 runs
09.08.1952  TOLLERTON H ?
16.08.1952  SHIPSTONES BREWERY H ?
23.08.1952 REMPSTONE A ?
2" XTI BATTING Averages (no qualification)
Matches  Innings  Not Out HS Total Runs
J DISNEY 1 1 0 40 40
G GREEN 1 1 1 23* 23
K JHODGETT 1 1 1 66* 66
A KEETLEY 1
A STUBBS 1
WHITE 1
Best off the Bat...
Runs Player Opposition Venue
66* K JHODGETT A%
40 JDISNEY
2" XTI BOWLING Averages (no qualification)
Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave
G GREEN 12 3 32 6
K JHODGETT 11 2 33 2
A STUBBS 3 0 8 4
Best with the Ball...
Figures  Player Opposition Venue
6-32 G GREEN V  HUCKNALL BOURNE A
METHODISTS
2" XTI CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches Stumpings
YOUTH XI FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS...
12.05.52 JOHN PLAYER A Lostby 70 runs
21.05.52 WEST BRIDGFORD BAPTISTS H Lostby 4 runs

24.05.52 FORMAN ATHLETIC
12.06.52 SNOOKS

28.06.52 FORMAN ATHLETIC
09.07.52 SNOOKS

16.07.52 BINGHAM

21.07.52 JOHN PLAYER
30.07.52 BINGHAM
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Ave

Date

Date
04.08.1952



