## **KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1952 SEASON**

President: A O TomlinsonChairman:Gen Sec: G P WitcombAssistant Sec: B Johnson.Treasurer: A Ridgeway.Auditor: H G Gray.

Life Members: F Gill, H Hodgett, B Lambert.

Vice Presidents: N B Armstrong, R E Attewell, N F Bayliss, B Bloor, R Boyle, L Carlisle, J Catlin, H R Cox, R Dean, A Ford, Rev G Fry, J W Greenaway, W Gunn, F Hall, R W Hay, H Hebb, L Hebb, H R Hilton, J A Kennerwell, B Lambert, A Marshall, Sir D McCraith, H Mills, J A Pike, C H Redgate, Dr M Russell, E Sadler, F C Scott, D Sharpe, L Sharpe, W Street, J Swann, J Tyler, C W Warth, C E Wheater, Dr E D Wortley, D Wright, S R Wright, W Yarnall.

Welfare Committee: W Attewell; R R Armstrong; L Bloor; J Brettle; W Gunn; K Hodgett; W Lacey; J Longworth; J Oldham; J Reeve (Snr); J Reid; Dr M Russell; J W Reid; W Street; C Underwood; A Wood.

Selection Committee: C Blatherwick; J Brettle; H R Henson; J Oldham; J Reeve Snr; J W Reid;

A Ridgeway; A Wood.

1<sup>st</sup> XI Captain: H R Henson Vice Capt: J W Reid 2<sup>nd</sup> XI Captain: J Oldham Vice Capt: L Bloor

Junior XI Captain: J Disney Junior Vice Capt: B Johnson.

Umpire: Scorer: E Wood
Groundsman: Jack Longworth. Ground: Rectory Field.

#### **Review of the Season:**

Mr William Gunn, Club President elect for the 1953 season offered a cup for the Best Club Bowling Performance, so that trophies were available for both batting and bowling.

Charlie Underwood had an outstanding year with the bat and walked off with the Webster Cup – the fourth time he has held it. He was the first player in the history of the club to score centuries in two successive innings.

Keith Hodgett (pictured right, practising) was presented with a bat for the most promising junior and Jeff Disney was awarded a pair of batting gloves to mark his scoring of two 50's during his first season in senior cricket, coupled with the recognition of his outstanding record as Captain of the Junior XI.

### **TEAM RECORDS:**

	Pld	W	D	L
1st XI	15	8	4	3
2 <sup>nd</sup> XI	10	2	0	8
Sunday XI	4	3	0	1
Junior XI	6	5	0	1
Midweek XI	7	6	0	1



# SEASON 1952 continued...

MITHER DET	mirch report to (menuce bunda	,, Dank 11	onday & Evenings).
03.05.1952	FOREST AMATEURS	Н	Match Abandoned
10.05.1952	EDWINSTOWE	A	Won by 4 runs
17.05.1952	KIMBERLEY INSTITUTE	Н	Won by 9 wkts
24.05.1952	JOHN PLAYER II	Н	Won by 4 runs
26.05.1952	CHILWELL	Н	?
28.05.1952	ALL HALLOWS	Н	?
31.05.1952	SANDIACRE	A	Won by 4 runs
02.06.1952	BLYTHE	Н	?
03.06.1952	PORCHESTER	Н	Won by 5 runs
07.06.1952	CWS COLLEGE	A	Won by 150 runs
08.06.1952	WYMONDHAM	A	?
11.06.1952	MIDLAND MAGNETO	Н	?
14.06.1952	ALLEN SOLLY & Co	Н	Match Abandoned
21.06.1952	OXTON	A	Lost by 3 wkts
24.06.1952	TOM HINCHLIFFE XI	Н	?
28.06.1952	RUDDINGTON	A	Drawn
05.07.1952	NOTTS WAVERLEY	Н	?
06.07.1952	LENTON UNITED	A	Won by 6 runs
12.07.1952	OLD NOTTINGHAMIANS	Н	Won by 4 wkts
19.07.1952	BURLINGTON AMATEURS	A	Draw
23.07.1952	NOTTS COUNTY FC	Н	
30.07.1952	NOTTINGHAM FOREST FC	Н	
04.08.1952	DERBY ROAD BAPTISTS	Н	
09.08.1952	ALLEN SOLLY & Co	A	
10.08.1952	HUCKNALL	A	Won by 7 runs
16.08.1952	SANDIACRE	A	Won by 129 runs
23.08.1952	BLYTHE	Н	•
30.08.1952	NOTTINGHAM YMCA	Н	

# 1st XI BATTING Averages (qualification : 6 Completed Innings) Matches Innings Not Out HS

	Matches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Total Runs	Ave
C UNDERWOOD	18	18	3	113	594	39.60
A BENNETT	9	9	2	32	149	21.30
J ARMSTRONG	14	14	0	52	284	20.30
J W REID	14	14	3	55	214	19.50
H R HENSON	13	13	2	59	177	16.10
J DISNEY	12	12	1	53*	176	16.00
R R ARMSTRONG	12	12	2	53*	144	14.40
W ATTEWELL	12	12	2	30	119	11.90
J LONGWORTH	15	15	2	29	148	11.40
B FORD	13	13	1	34	127	10.60
Also Batted						
T HINCHLIFFE	1	1	0	26	26	26.00
W LACEY	1	1	0	3	3	3.00
J REEVE	2	1	0	16	16	16.00
L E FLETCHER	1	1	1	6*	6	

### 1952 SEASON continued...

1952 SEASON continued								
Best off the	Bat							
R	uns	Player		Opposit	ion		Venue	Date
	113	C UNDERWOOD	V	HUCKN	NALL		A	10.08.1952
	105*	C UNDERWOOD	V	SANDL	ACRE		A	16.08.1952
	71	C UNDERWOOD	V	OLD N	OTTINGHAMI	ANS	Н	12.07.1952
	59	H R HENSON	V	BURLI	NGTON AMAT	EURS	A	19.07.1952
	55	J W REID	V	?			?	00.00.1952
	54	C UNDERWOOD	V	LENTO	N UNITED		A	06.07.1952
	52	J ARMSTRONG	V	SANDL	ACRE		A	16.08.1952
	50	J ARMSTRONG	V	BURLI	NGTON AMAT	EURS	A	19.07.1952
1st XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 8 wickets or 60 overs)								
			Overs	Maide	ns Runs	Wkts	Av	/e
	J REEV	Е	139.4	30	237	39	6.7	77
	H R HE	NSON	140	27	324	37	8.7	76
A BENNETT		60.5	11	112	15	7.4	17	
R R ARMSTRONG		120	21	292	32	9.1	13	
	W ATTI	EWELL	169	42	367	38	9.6	56
Best with t	he Ball	•						
	Figures	Player			position		Venu	ie Date
	7-28	H R HENSON			JCKNALL		A	10.08.1952
	6-18	J REEVE			HN PLAYERS		Н	24.05.1952
	5-3	W ATTEWELL		V K	MBERLEY IN	STITUTE	Н	17.05.1952

# 1<sup>st</sup> XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

	Catches	Stumpings		Catches	Stumpings
J W REID	6	2	B FORD	3	
C UNDERWOOD	6		J LONGWORTH	3	
J ARMSTRONG	5		W ATTEWELL	2	
J LONGWORTH	5		J DISNEY	2	
H R HENSON	4		L FLETCHER	1	
R R ARMSTRONG	3		J REEVE	1	
A BENNETT	3		T HINCHLIFFE	0	1

## 1952 SEASON continued...

-,									
2 <sup>nd</sup> XI FRIENDLY	MATCH RESU	LTS (includ	des Ban	k Holiday	)				
10.05.1952		GFORD BR	ITISH 1	LEGION		?			
17.05.1952	ST CATHERI	NES			A	Won by 40	runs		
24.05.1952	CAR COLST	ON			A	Lost by ?			
26.05.1952	CHILWELL I	I			A	?			
07.06.1952	VERNON AT	HLETIC			Н	Lost by ?			
14.06.1952	NETHER BR	OUGHTON	I			Lost by ?			
21.06.1952	BESTWOOD	BESTWOOD PARK II				Won by 3 w	kts		
28.06.1952	NOTTINGHA	M SCHOO	LMAS'	TERS II	A	?			
05.07.1952					A				
12.07.1952	NETHER BR	OUGHTON	I		A	?			
19.07.1952	NOTTINGHA	M SCHOO	LMAS'	TERS II	Н	?			
04.08.1952	HUCKNALL	BOURNE I	METHO	DDISTS	A	Won by 67	runs		
09.08.1952	TOLLERTON	Ī			Н	?			
16.08.1952	SHIPSTONES	BREWER	Y		Н	?			
23.08.1952	REMPSTONI	Ξ			A	?			
and WI DATTING	<b>A</b>	l:e: 4:)							
2 <sup>nd</sup> XI BATTING			nnings	Not Out	: HS	Total	Runs	Ave	
J DISN		1	_		40		.0	Ave	
G GRE		1	1 1	0 1	23*		3		
	DGETT	1	1	1	66*		.5 .6		
		1	1	1	00.	C	00		
A KEE		1							
A STUI WHI		1							
Best off the Bat	IIE	1							
Runs	Player		Onn	osition		Venu	a D	ate	
66*	K J HODGETT	V	Орр	OSITIOII		v enu	е Б	aic	
40	J DISNEY	v							
2 <sup>nd</sup> XI BOWLING	Averages (no qua	alification)							
		Overs	Ma	nidens	Runs	Wkts	Ave		
G GRE	EN	12		3	32	6			
К Ј НО	DGETT	11		2	33	2			
A STUI	BBS	3		0	8	4			
Best with the Ball.	••								
Figures	s Player			Opposition			Venue	Date	
6-32	G GREEN		V	HUCKNA		IRNE	A	04.08.1952	
and ver a concernation	~ 4 00000			METHOI	DISTS				
2 <sup>nd</sup> XI CATCHING			C4						
		Catches	Stump	ings					
YOUTH XI FRIEN	NDLY MATCH I	RESULTS.							
12.05.5	IDDI MILLIOIT		••	A	Lost b	y 70 runs			
	2 JOHN PLAYI	¹.K		4.	Lobic				
			PTISTS	S H	[ Lost h	v 4 runs			
21.05.5	2 WEST BRIDG	GFORD BA	PTISTS			y 4 runs			
21.05.5 24.05.5	2 WEST BRIDG 2 FORMAN AT	GFORD BA	PTISTS	Α		y 4 runs			
21.05.5 24.05.5 12.06.5	2 WEST BRIDO 2 FORMAN AT 2 SNOOKS	GFORD BA THLETIC	PTISTS	A A	<u>.</u>	y 4 runs			
21.05.5 24.05.5 12.06.5 28.06.5	2 WEST BRIDG 2 FORMAN AT 2 SNOOKS 2 FORMAN AT	GFORD BA THLETIC	PTISTS	A A H	I	y 4 runs			
21.05.5 24.05.5 12.06.5 28.06.5 09.07.5	2 WEST BRIDG 2 FORMAN AT 2 SNOOKS 2 FORMAN AT 2 SNOOKS	GFORD BA THLETIC	PTISTS	A A H H	i I I	y 4 runs			
21.05.5 24.05.5 12.06.5 28.06.5 09.07.5 16.07.5	2 WEST BRIDG 2 FORMAN AT 2 SNOOKS 2 FORMAN AT 2 SNOOKS 2 BINGHAM	GFORD BA THLETIC THLETIC	PTISTS	A A H H H	i I I	y 4 runs			
21.05.5 24.05.5 12.06.5 28.06.5 09.07.5	2 WEST BRIDG 2 FORMAN AT 2 SNOOKS 2 FORMAN AT 2 SNOOKS 2 BINGHAM 2 JOHN PLAYI	GFORD BA THLETIC THLETIC	PTISTS	A A H H		y 4 runs			